The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what WRIT’s actual results of operations or financial position would have been had
these transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent WRIT’s results of operations or financial position for any future period. The pro
forma results of operations for the period ended December 31, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for the period.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with WRIT’s Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
on December 3, 2008, announcing the acquisitions; the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in WRIT’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2007; and the Historical Summary of Gross Income and Direct Operating Expenses and Notes included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A1. In management’s
opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect these acquisitions and related transactions have been made.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2008
(In thousands)

   WRIT
2445 M
Street

PRO
FORMA

Assets
Land   $ 368,371  $ 46,887(1)  $ 415,258
Income producing property   1,751,057   106,647(1)   1,857,704

   2,119,428   153,534   2,272,962
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (382,261)  —   (382,261)

Net income producing property   1,737,167   153,534   1,890,701
Development in progress   23,469   —   23,469

Total real estate held for investment, net   1,760,636   153,534   1,914,170
Investment in real estate held for sale, net   12,546   —   12,546
Cash and cash equivalents   7,813   (11,020)(2)  (3,207)
Restricted cash   47,074   (278)(2)  58,228

   11,432(2)
Rents and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   38,121   —   38,121
Prepaid expenses and other assets   104,291   7,300(1)   129,346

   4,086(1)
   11,742(1)
   1,783(1)
   144(2)

Other assets related to properties held for sale   211   —   211

Total assets   $1,970,692  $178,723  $2,149,415

Liabilities
Notes payable   $ 918,873  $ —   $ 918,873
Mortgage notes payable   330,569   91,726(2)   422,295
Lines of credit   47,000   78,000(2)   125,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities   65,724   6,200(1)   71,924

   2,797(2)   2,797
Advance rents   9,291   —   9,291
Tenant security deposits   10,209   —   10,209
Other liabilities related to properties held for sale   137   —   137

Total liabilities   1,381,803   178,723   1,560,526
Minority interest   3,790   3,790
Shareholders’ Equity

Shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value   508   —   508
Additional paid-in capital   696,885   —   696,885
Distributions in excess of net income   (112,570)  —   (112,570)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   276   —   276

Total shareholders’ equity   585,099   —   585,099

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $1,970,692  $178,723  $2,149,415

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note 1: WRIT accounted for the acquisition using the purchase method of accounting. WRIT allocated the purchase price to the related physical assets (land, building and
tenant improvements) and in-place leases (tenant origination costs, leasing commissions, absorption costs, and net lease intangible assets/liabilities) based on their fair values, in
accordance with SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations.”

2445 M
Street

(In thousands)
Contract purchase price   $ 181,413
Acquisition costs   972

Total purchase price   $ 182,385

Amounts allocated to investment in real estate:

[…]

Total   $ 182,385

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note 2: Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet represent draws on the line of credit, cash paid and security deposits collected at closing, and the
assumption of certain assets and liabilities, including real estate and personal property taxes, tenant rents and security deposits.

2445 M
Street

(In thousands)
Funding of purchase price:

Lines of credit   $ (78,000)
Cash from recent equity offering   (11,020)
Cash deposits held in escrow   (278)

   (89,298)

Other assets and liabilities assumed:
Escrow accounts   11,432
Prepaid expenses and other assets   144
Mortgage note payable (1)   (101,866)
Accounts payable and other liabilities   (2,797)

  $ (182,385)

 (1) The assumed mortgage note payable has a discount of $10,140, giving the liability a carrying value of $91,726.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   WRIT
Kenmore

Apartments (9)
2445 M
Street

Total All
Properties

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue   $209,227  $ 3,918  $14,619  $18,537  $227,764

   515   297   812(1),(8)   812
   (728)  (728)(2),(8)  (728)
   (1,533)  (1,533)(6),(8)  (1,533)

   209,227   4,433   12,655   17,088   226,315
Expenses

Real estate expenses   69,101   1,140   4,006   5,146   74,247
   502   197   699(3),(8)   699

Depreciation and amortization   62,799   829   4,422   5,251(4),(8)   68,050
General and administrative   8,971   —   8,971

   140,871   2,471   8,625   11,096   151,967
Other income (expense)

Interest expense   (52,395)  (1,245)  (7,110)  (8,355)(5),(8)  (60,750)
Other income   796   716   716(7),(8)   1,512
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (8,449)   —   (8,449)
Gain from non-disposal activities   17   —   17

   (60,031)  (1,245)  (6,394)  (7,639)   (67,670)

Income from continuing operations   8,325   717   (2,364)  (1,647)   6,678

Discontinued operations
Gain on sale of real estate   15,275   15,275
Income from operations of properties held for sale   1,999   1,999

Net income   $ 25,599  $ 717  $ (2,364) $ (1,647)  $ 23,952

Basic net income per share
Continuing operations   $ 0.17   $ 0.14
Discontinued operations   0.36   0.36

Basic net income per share   $ 0.53   $ 0.50

Diluted net income per share
Continuing operations   $ 0.17   $ 0.14
Discontinued operations   0.36   0.36

Diluted net income per share   $ 0.53   $ 0.50

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   48,057   48,057
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   48,298   48,298

NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(1) Represents amortization of the net intangible lease asset or liability based on the remaining life of the acquired leases.

[…]

(2) Represents straight-line rent adjustment.
(3) Represents property management costs incurred by the properties.
(4) Represents depreciation over 30 years, based upon the portion of the purchase price allocated to building and improvements, plus amortization of tenant origination costs,

FAS 141 leasing commissions and FAS 141 absorption over the remaining life of the acquired leases.
(5) Represents interest expense on the mortgage assumed with the 2445 M Street acquisition ($4.3 million), amortization of the discount on the assumed mortgage ($0.9

million), and the lines of credit used to fund the acquisitions ($1.3 million and $1.9 million for Kenmore Apartments and 2445 M Street, respectively).
(6) Represents the reversal of lease termination income for 2445 M Street. In purchase accounting, we estimated the fair value of the note receivable and are recording the

income as interest income over the term of the note (see Note 7).
(7) Represents interest income on the note receivable acquired with 2445 M Street—See Note 1 Balance Sheet.
(8) The table below illustrates the pro forma adjustments for each property (in thousands):

Kenmore

Apartments
2445 M
Street

Total All
Properties

(1) Amortization of lease intangibles, net   $ 515  $ 297  $ 812
(2) Straight line rent adjustment   $ —   $ (728) $ (728)
(3) Property management costs   $ 502  $ 197  $ 699
(4) Depreciation and amortization   $ 829  $ 4,422  $ 5,251
(5) Interest expense   $ (1,245) $(7,110) $ (8,355)
(6) Lease termination income reversal   $ —   $(1,533) $ (1,533)
(7) Interest income   $ —   $ 716  $ 716

(9) Represents adjustments for 1/1/08 through the date of acquisition.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   WRIT
Kenmore

Apartments
2445 M
Street

Total All
Properties

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue   $255,655  $ 5,726  $ 15,708  $ 21,434  $277,089

   766   396   1,162(1),(8)   1,162
   (681)  (681)(2),(8)  (681)
   (917)  (917)(6),(8)  (917)

   255,655   6,492   14,506   20,998   276,653
Expenses

Real estate expenses   79,914   1,501   5,343   6,844   86,758
   742   222   964(3),(8)   964

Depreciation and amortization   69,775   2,288   5,896   8,184(4),(8)   77,959
General and administrative   15,099   —   15,099

   164,788   4,531   11,461   15,992   180,780
Other income (expense)

Interest expense   (61,906)  (3,262)  (11,365)  (14,627)(5),(8)  (76,533)
Other income   1,875   945   945(7),(8)   2,820
Gain from non-disposal activities   1,303   —   1,303

   (58,728)  (3,262)  (10,420)  (13,682)   (72,410)

Income from continuing operations   32,139   (1,301)  (7,375)  (8,676)   23,463

Discontinued operations
Income from operation of properties held for sale   4,720   4,720
Gain on sale of real estate   25,022   25,022

Net income   $ 61,881  $ (1,301) $ (7,375) $ (8,676)  $ 53,205

Basic net income per share
Continuing operations   $ 0.70   $ 0.51
Discontinued operations   0.65   0.65

Basic net income per share   $ 1.35   $ 1.16

Diluted net income per share
Continuing operations   $ 0.70   $ 0.51
Discontinued operations   0.64   0.64

Diluted net income per share   $ 1.34   $ 1.15

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   45,911   45,911
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   46,115   46,115

NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(1) Represents amortization of the net intangible lease asset or liability based on the remaining life of the acquired leases.

[…]

(2) Represents straight-line rent adjustment.
(3) Represents property management costs incurred by the properties.
(4) Represents depreciation over 30 years, based upon the portion of the purchase price allocated to building and improvements, plus amortization of tenant origination costs,

FAS 141 leasing commissions and FAS 141 absorption over the remaining life of the acquired leases.
(5) Represents interest expense on the mortgage assumed with the 2445 M Street acquisition ($5.7 million), amortization of the discount on the assumed mortgage ($1.3

million), and the lines of credit used to fund the acquisitions ($3.3 million and $4.4 million for Kenmore Apartments and 2445 M Street, respectively).
(6) Represents the reversal of lease termination income for 2445 M Street. In purchase accounting, we estimated the fair value of the note receivable and are recording the

income as interest income over the term of the note (see Note 7).
(7) Represents interest income on the note receivable acquired with 2445 M Street—See Note 1 Balance Sheet.
(8) The table below illustrates the pro forma adjustments for each property (in thousands):

Kenmore

Apartments
2445 M
Street

Total All
Properties

(1) Amortization of lease intangibles, net   $ 766  $ 396  $ 1,162
(2) Straight line rent adjustment   $ —   $ (681) $ (681)
(3) Property management costs   $ 742  $ 222  $ 964
(4) Depreciation and amortization   $ 2,288  $ 5,896  $ 8,184
(5) Interest expense   $ (3,262) $(11,365) $(14,627)
(6) Lease termination income reversal   $ —   $ (917) $ (917)
(7) Interest income   $ —   $ 945  $ 945

Exhibit 23

INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT’S CONSENT

We consent to the use in this Form 8-K/A1 of Washington Real Estate Investment Trust (“WRIT”) of our reports dated February 10, 2009, relating to the audited historical
summaries of gross income and direct operating expenses of Kenmore Apartments and 2445 M Street for the year ended December 31, 2007. We also consent to the
incorporation by reference of our reports in WRIT’s Form S-8, File No. 33-63671, Form S-8, File No. 333-48081, Form S-8, File No. 333-48882, Form S-4, File No. 333-